EPRA Vacancy Rate % 5.3 2.0 2.4 8.2 3.7 57.3 3.8

Average actual rent
EUR/sqm/

month 9.64 9.97 12.67 4.34 9.67 12.69 9.67

Proportion of temporary rental
agreements % 95.9 97.4 99.0 90.0 96.7 89.9 96.7

WALT of temporary rental agreements Years 5.0 5.4 13.1 8.2 6.1 3.2 6.1

As at the reporting date, TLG IMMOBILIEN assumes that future

fluctuations in fair value will be largely due to factors that lie

outside of the discretionary scope of TLG IMMOBILIEN. These

factors essentially include the discount and capitalisation rates

used in the measurement.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   117
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

20
17

 A
NN

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 O

F
TL

G
IM

M
OB

ILI
EN

In addition to the calculation of market value, a sensitivity ana-

lysis was carried out when the discount and capitalisation rates

changed. If the discount and capitalisation rates on which the

measurement of the properties was based had increased or de-

creased by 0.5 percentage points, the values as at 31 December

2017 would have been the following:

Investment properties as at 31 December 2017 – sensitivity analysis

As at 31/12/2017
Investment
properties Discount rate

Values in EUR k – 0.5% 0.0% +0.5%

Capitalisation rate

– 0.5% 3,722,450 3,577,050 3,434,717

0.0% 3,519,513 3,383,259 3,250,092

+0.5% 3,348,424 3,219,364 3,095,862

Investment properties as at 31 December 2016 – sensitivity analysis

As at 31/12/2016
Investment
properties Discount rate

Values in EUR k – 0.5% 0.0% +0.5%

Capitalisation rate

– 0.5% 2,422,338 2,331,678 2,244,338

0.0% 2,301,458 2,215,228 2,133,448

+0.5% 2,198,158 2,117,188 2,040,138

The following receivables from minimum lease payments are

expected in the next few years on the basis of the agreements

in effect as at 31 December 2017:

in EUR k Due within 1 year
Remaining term

> 1 to 5 years
Remaining term

> 5 years Total

31/12/2017 205,646 602,402 520,025 1,328,073

31/12/2016 148,743 428,777 354,035 931,555

In the 2017 financial year, contingent rents in the amount of EUR

k 830 (previous year EUR k 569) were collected.

The majority of the investment property is encumbered with

collateral for the loans. The properties are generally freely dis-

posable. Financed properties are normally secured by liens on

property and are the subject of assignments of rights and claims

arising from sales contracts. If a property is sold, the finance is

settled by means of an unscheduled repayment if necessary.

E.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE

ASSETS

The property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are pri-

[…]

H.7 SENSITIVITIES

Under IFRS 7, interest rate risks are represented by sensitivity

analyses. These analyses determine the impact of a change in

market interest rates on the net interest and exchanges, trading

profit and losses, and on the equity on the reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis also factors in the impacts on equity and

the statement of comprehensive income of TLG IMMOBILIEN

that would result from a simultaneous fluctuation in the euro

yield curve by +/– 50 basis points (previous year +/– 50 basis

points). If the yield curve were to decline by 50 basis points,

the interest rate would fall to 0.0% at the lowest, provided

that this has been contractually agreed. The cash flow effects

from fluctuations in the yield curve merely concern the interest

income and expenses for the next reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by TLG

IMMOBILIEN as at the reporting date, a hypothetical change

– quantified by sensitivity analyses – in the interest rates on

which each instrument was based on the reporting date would

have had the following effects (before taxes).

Financial instruments

in EUR k

Effect on OCI Effects on income

+ 50 BP – 50 BP + 50 BP – 50 BP

31/12/2017

Financial liabilities 0 0 – 2,248 2,248

Interest rate derivatives 0 0 24,221 – 25,415

Floors 0 0 – 782 1,557

Financial instruments

in EUR k

Effect on OCI Effects on income

+ 50 BP – 50 BP + 50 BP – 50 BP

31/12/2016

Financial liabilities 0 0 – 2,805 2,021

Interest rate derivatives 7,998 – 21,306 2,504 – 2,008

Floors – 918 1,523 0 0

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   137
OTHER INFORMATION

20
17

 A
NN

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 O

F
TL

G
IM

M
OB

ILI
EN

138 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OTHER INFORMATION

H.8 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December 2017, 137 people were employed by the

Group (111 as at 31/12/2016).

31/12/2017
Average number of
employees in 2017 31/12/2016

Average number of
employees in 2016

Permanent employees 134* 113 105 105

Temporary employees 3 3 6 5

Total 137 116 111 110

* 26 employees with WCM

As in the previous year, the full-time employees are not re-

ported due to the low proportion of part-time employees.